From: Mary Beth Suhr <mbsuhr@comcast.net>
Sent: Sunday, April 04, 2021 4:16:23 PM

To: Lela Alston <LAlston@azleg.gov>;Sean Bowie <sbowie@azleg.gov>;Lupe Contreras
<lcontreras@azleg.gov>;Kirsten Engel <kengel@azleg.gov>;Rosanna Gabaldon
<rgabaldon@azleg.gov>;Sally Ann Gonzales
<SGonzales@azleg.gov>;CMarch@azleg.gov;Juan Mendez
<ymendez@azleg.gov>;Tony Navarrete <tnavarrete@azleg.gov>;Lisa Otondo
<lotondo@azleg.gov>;Jamescita Peshlakai <jpeshlakai@azleg.gov>;Martin Quezada
<MQuezada@azleg.gov>;Rebecca Rios <RRios@azleg.gov>;Victoria Steele
<vsteele@azleg.gov>;Karen Fann <KFann@azleg.gov>;Rick Gray
<RGray@azleg.gov>;Sonny Borrelli <sborrelli@azleg.gov>;Vince Leach
<VLeach@azleg.gov>;Nancy Barto <NBarto@azleg.gov>;Paul Boyer
<PBoyer@azleg.gov>;David Gowan <dgowan@azleg.gov>;Sine Kerr
<SKerr@azleg.gov>;David Livingston <dlivingston@azleg.gov>;J.D. Mesnard
<JMesnard@azleg.gov>;Tyler Pace <TPace@azleg.gov>;Warren Petersen
<wpetersen@azleg.gov>;Wendy Rogers <WRogers@azleg.gov>;Frank Pratt
<FPratt@azleg.gov>;Kelly Townsend <ktownsend@azleg.gov>;Michelle Ugenti-Rita
<mugenti-rita@azleg.gov>

Subject: Re: Preserving the Chain of Custody for the physical ballots

Dear Arizona State Senators,

| am writing to demand that you seek a court order that compels the Maricopa Board of Supervisors
to allow the Senate access to the tabulation center where the ballots are stored and permit the
Senate to conduct its forensic audit "in place" where the ballots are currently stored.

We do not want the Maricopa BOS to create another obstacle and assert that the chain of custody
has been broken, thereby de-legitimizing the audit even before it has started. They are already trying
to discredit the auditors with the help of the media which publishes misinformation and propaganda.
We cannot permit further delays and obstructions to impede justice being served.

Their actions speak loud and clear that they do not want a legitimate audit to take place. It is your job
to ensure that the Truth behind this election be revealed.

Time is of the essence.

This is a matter of life or death for our republic. The whole world is watching.
Yours Truly,

Mary Beth Suhr

On 04/01/2021 10:15 AM Mary Beth Suhr <mbsuhr(@comcast.net> wrote:

Dear Arizona State Senators,
I am writing first and foremost to thank you for making the courageous decision to hire a

world class team of cyber security experts to conduct the forensic and physical audits of
the ballots.
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Unfortunately, due to the gravity of this situation, the many obstacles and potentially illegal
actions already conducted by the Maricopa Country Board of Supervisors, | demand
immediate action be taken to secure the ballots and prevent any further delay.

You, as the Arizona State Senate, have plenary authority to conduct this audit and such,
you should force legal and physical custody of the ballots be transferred from the Board to
the Senate immediately.

| implore you to order the ballots remain in the vault and access be removed from the
Board and transferred fully to you.

The ballots must not be destroyed or tampered with. It is your responsibility to ensure the
safety and integrity of the ballots.

Your truly,
Mary Beth Suhr

On 03/05/2021 10:04 PM Mary Beth Suhr <mbsuhr@comcast.net> wrote:

Dear Arizona State Senators,

It has come to my attention that you do not intend to conduct a physical audit
of the actual ballots but your audit process would merely look at the Cast Vote
Record (CVR).

It is my understanding that the scanned images were supposed to be scanned
at a high dpi resolution but were not, thus rendering the ballot images or CVR
unusable for the purposes of this audit. This "whitewashing" of the ballots
corrupts the data and you will not be able to see the kinesmatic artifacts and
marketings to determine a legal ballot vs. a counterfeit or fraudulent ballot.

This type of physical, forensic audit has never, ever been conducted before in
the history of our country. There is no person or entity that is "certified" to
conduct this type of audit. Who do you know that is certified to utilize Jovan
Hutton Pulitzer's process and technology? | am not aware of anyone and if no
one is certified, does it not make perfect sense to have the inventor and owner
of the technology conduct the audit? What is your explanation for not utilizing
Mr. Pulitzer?

He is not biased or corrupted. He is an independent person and his technology
will reveal the truth. Jovan Hutton Pulitzer is the inventor and patent holder of
the technology that is required to be able to determine which ballots are legal
ballots vs. illegal ballots. Most importantly, the people trust him.

If you are going to do this correctly and gain the support and respect of the
public, you will need to employ Jovan Hutton Pulitzer to scan 100% of the
physical ballots and employ Allied Security Operations Group and Colonel. Phil
Waldron to conduct these audits.

The people have lost all confidence in our politicians and institutions and do
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not trust you to do the right thing.

You can restore our faith in you by employing Jovan Hutton Pulitzer, Allied
Security Operations Group and Colonel Phil Waldron to conduct these audits.

Time is of the essence and all ballots must be secured and maintained until
this situation is resolved. No ballots shall be destroyed as that would be
obstruction of justice while there is pending litigation surrounding this election.

Ronald Reagan once said "If we lose freedom here, there is no place to
escape to. We are the last stand on earth."

The whole world is watching Arizona and our futures, the future of our country,
and the world is upon you.

| pray you will listen to the people whom you are elected to serve and serve
them with humility and respect.

May God Bless,

Mary Beth Suhr

On 03/03/2021 8:52 PM Mary Beth Suhr <mbsuhr@comecast.net> wrote:

Dear Arizona State Senators,

I am writing to request that the audit you are undertaking of the
ballots in the November 2020 Presidential election be conducted in
such a manner that you will be able to identify legal ballots and
counterfeit ballots and that only legal ballots are considered valid
ballots in determining the true election outcome.

On election night, anyone who was paying attention could plainly
see there were numerous irregularities across the country. FOX
News calling the Arizona election with ~15% of the ballots being
reported was a glaring anomaly. | have closely followed this
situation since election night and am deeply troubled about the
state of our country. If we do not get this right, our country may be
lost forever.

The entire world is watching Arizona and people in our country
have lost confidence in our elected leaders, judges and institutions
who are supposed to uphold the rule of law.

This audit must be conducted in a manner that is beyond reproach,
is open and transparent and will forensically audit the physical
ballots and not ballot images.

Ballot images can be manipulated. Only the original physical ballot
will provide the historic record of a voters intentions. However, it is

ARZN_REV00016283_Re Preserving the Chain of Custody for the physical ballots.htm



widely known that there are numerous counterfeit ballots so merely
recounting the ballots will just render a faulty audit. If you are not
going to do this properly, where counterfeit ballots can be identified,
then it will be a waste of time and money and will only continue to
sow the seeds of distrust by the people of this country and further
the divisions.

Arizona legislators, you will be remembered in history as either
heroes or traitors. The choice is yours. | am certain you are
receiving lots of pressure to employ an audit process that is
designed to hide the fraud. | am asking you to do this right -
uncover the counterfeit/fraudulent ballots so we can save our great
country.

You owe it to the good people of Arizona, to the citizens of the
United States of America and to the world who looks to us for
leadership.

It is rumored that Winston Churchill once said "You can always
count on Americans to do the right thing after they have tried
everything else." The obstacles and obstructions we have endured
to reveal the truth behind our election is quite revealing. Obviously,
there is something to hide.

The truth must be revealed and | implore you to do this correctly. |
recommend that in addition to having in person auditors, (Allied
Security Operations Group has done fantastic work in this area)
you employ Jovan Hutton Pulitzer to scan the original ballots so he
can determine which ballots are legitimate ballots and which ballots
are counterfeit ballots.

Thank you for your time and consideration for my remarks and |
pray for you and our country that we can restore confidence and
integrity in our election process.

May God Bless you all,

Mary Beth Suhr
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